

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**STANFORD INTERNATIONAL
BANK, LTD., *et al.*,**

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-CV-0721-N

**BRIEF OF THE EXAMINER REGARDING THE
ANTIGUAN LIQUIDATORS' PETITION FOR RECOGNITION
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 15 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

July 8, 2009

John J. Little
Tex. Bar No. 12424230
LITTLE PEDERSEN FANKHAUSER, LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 4110
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 573-2300
(214) 573-2323 [FAX]

Of Counsel:

LITTLE PEDERSEN FANKHAUSER L.L.P.

Stephen G. Gleboff
Tex. Bar No. 08024500
Walter G. Pettey, III
Tex. Bar No. 15858400
Megan K. Dredla
Tex. Bar No. 24050530

901 Main Street, Suite 4110
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: 214.573.2300
Fax: 214.573.2323

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Preliminary Statement	1
II. The Largely Undisputed Evidence Establishes That SIB's COMI is in the United States.	5
A. What is the "Main Interest" of a Bank?	7
B. What Facts Support COMI in Antigua?	7
C. What Facts Support COMI in the United States?	10
D. SIB's COMI was in the United States.	14
III. The UK Judgment Provides No Guidance to this Court.	15
IV. A Word About the "Public Policy" Exception	17
V. The Court Should Schedule a Public Hearing	18
VI. Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 743 F.2d 236, 241 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>In re Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master)</i> , 381 B.R. 37 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	10, 16
<i>In Re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 374 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) <i>aff'd</i> , 389 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9-10, 12
11 U.S.C. §1506	17
